

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Statement of Consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2021

Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
1 Revenue From Operations	64,225.21	56,212.38	66,726.59	2,03,836.70	2,63,972.80
2 Other Income	145.66	215.51	283.08	621.64	497.93
3 Total Income (1+2)	64,370.87	56,427.89	67,009.67	2,04,458.34	2,64,470.73
4 Expenses					
Cost of materials consumed	14,229.87	12,942.32	15,140.86	45,278.10	62,938.27
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	42,653.86	42,709.37	46,878.26	1,37,198.33	1,81,723.60
Changes in inventories of finished goods and Stock-in-Trade	2,308.15	(5,225.26)	(1,570.63)	5,989.03	(4,839.51)
Employee benefits expense	1,044.63	865.67	1,240.38	3,467.08	5,355.25
Finance costs	736.57	818.81	1,055.52	3,307.76	4,334.70
Depreciation and amortization expense	486.02	574.22	456.35	2,398.11	2,537.24
Other expenses	1,338.32	1,299.60	2,327.44	4,807.01	7,085.05
Total expenses (4)	62,797.42	53,984.73	65,528.18	2,02,445.42	2,59,134.60
5 Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations (3-4)	1,573.45	2,443.16	1,481.49	2,012.92	5,336.13
6 Tax expense:					
(a) Current tax	463.47	317.58	402.87	801.04	1,394.18
(b) Tax - earlier years	-	-	(21.76)	(53.33)	(14.13)
(c) Deferred tax	2.63	(55.94)	13.20	(119.18)	(256.94)
Total Tax Expenses	466.10	261.64	394.31	628.53	1,123.11
7 Profit/(loss) after tax from continuing operations (5-6)	1,107.35	2,181.52	1,087.18	1,384.39	4,213.02
8 Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	(968.58)
Tax expense relating to discontinued operations	-	-	(42.50)	-	(743.32)
Profit/(loss) after tax from discontinued operations	-	-	42.50	-	(225.26)
9 Profit/(loss) for the period (7+8)	1,107.35	2,181.52	1,129.68	1,384.39	3,987.76
10 Other Comprehensive Income					
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss from operations	17.81	10.97	(5.82)	67.66	(29.49)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(2.95)	(2.76)	1.46	(15.50)	7.42
Total A	14.86	8.21	(4.36)	52.16	(22.07)
B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss from operations	(7.82)	7.71	56.90	(17.95)	45.99
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Total B	(7.82)	7.71	56.90	(17.95)	45.99
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (A+B)	7.04	15.92	52.54	34.21	23.92
11 Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) (9+10)	1,114.39	2,197.44	1,182.22	1,418.60	4,011.68
12 Total Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:					
- Owners of the parent	1,107.35	2,181.52	1,129.68	1,384.39	3,987.76
- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
	1,107.35	2,181.52	1,129.68	1,384.39	3,987.76
13 Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:					
- Owners of the parent	7.04	15.92	52.54	34.21	23.92
- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
	7.04	15.92	52.54	34.21	23.92
14 Total comprehensive income(loss) for the period attributable to:					
- Owners of the parent	1,114.39	2,197.44	1,182.22	1,418.60	4,011.68
- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
	1,114.39	2,197.44	1,182.22	1,418.60	4,011.68
15 Paid-up Equity share capital					
Face Value per share (in Rs.)	2,284.93	2,284.93	2,284.93	2,284.93	2,284.93
Reserve excluding revaluation reserve - Other equity	10.00	10.00	10.00	49,882.04	48,463.44
16 Earnings per equity share: (in Rs) (Face Value of Rs.10/- each - Not annualised)					
For Continuing Operations					
Basic	4.85	9.55	4.76	6.06	18.44
Diluted	4.85	9.55	4.76	6.06	18.44
For Discontinued Operations					
Basic	0.00	0.00	0.18	0.00	(0.99)
Diluted	0.00	0.00	0.18	0.00	(0.99)
For Continuing & Discontinued Operations					
Basic	4.85	9.55	4.94	6.06	17.45
Diluted	4.85	9.55	4.94	6.06	17.45

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results



By order of the Board  
SUKUMAR SRINIVAS

*Sukumar Srinivas*

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : 10th June 2021

Managing Director

Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at 31st March 2021

(Rs. In Lakhs)

	Particulars	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
		Audited	Audited
I	<b>ASSETS</b>		
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	21,949.06	22,296.50
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	241.55	17.71
	(c) Investment Property	861.25	865.64
	(d) Right-of-use Asset	1,395.82	3,381.71
	(e) Goodwill	1,404.03	1,404.03
	(f) Other Intangible assets	-	286.46
	(g) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	380.65	380.40
	(ii) Loans	941.91	1,123.87
	(h) Other non-current assets	226.70	185.02
	<b>Total Non current assets</b>	<b>27,400.97</b>	<b>29,941.34</b>
2	<b>Current assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	31,608.19	40,044.81
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	29,508.55	42,847.88
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,090.40	1,349.64
	(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	426.92	733.26
	(iv) Other financial assets	84.18	284.11
	(c) Current Tax Asset (Net)	-	86.78
	(d) Other current assets	2,460.64	2,172.34
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>65,178.88</b>	<b>87,518.82</b>
	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>92,579.85</b>	<b>1,17,460.16</b>
II	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1	<b>Equity</b>		
	(a) Equity Share capital	2,284.93	2,284.93
	(b) Other Equity	49,882.04	48,463.44
	<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>52,166.97</b>	<b>50,748.37</b>
2	<b>Liabilities</b>		
	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	3,782.90	91.61
	(ii) Lease Liability	1,660.78	3,543.51
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	7.25	7.25
	(b) Provisions	-	21.71
	(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	589.60	693.28
	<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>6,040.53</b>	<b>4,357.36</b>
3	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	11,304.69	23,814.11
	(ii) Trade payables		
	(A) Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	14.92	76.63
	(B) Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	20,540.25	35,958.10
	(iii) Lease Liability	86.91	232.12
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	867.70	1,261.88
	(b) Other current liabilities	1,134.76	636.25
	(c) Provisions	35.09	186.38
	(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	388.03	188.96
	<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>34,372.35</b>	<b>62,354.43</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>92,579.85</b>	<b>1,17,460.16</b>

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results



By order of the Board  
SUKUMAR SRINIVAS

*Sukumar Srinivas*

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : 10th June 2021

Managing Director

**Consolidated Audited Statement of Cash Flows**

*(All amounts are Rupees in lakhs, unless stated otherwise)*

Particulars	For the year ended 31.03.2021	For the year ended 31.03.2020
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit before tax from Continuing Operations	2,012.92	5,336.13
Profit before tax from Discontinued Operations	-	(968.58)
Profit before tax for the period	2,012.92	4,367.55
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flow:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	2,398.11	2,604.19
Loss on disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	35.95	33.10
Gain on disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	(14.02)	(11.32)
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss	(189.48)	81.72
Fair value loss on derivatives not designated as hedges	302.84	-
Loss on asset held for sale	-	865.09
Interest income on deposits	(47.46)	(48.33)
Unwinding of interest income on rental deposits	(80.19)	(116.46)
Payables written back	(30.80)	-
Interest expense on borrowings	3,061.52	4,051.06
Interest on Lease liability	246.24	279.94
Bad Debts written off	3.40	3.86
Provision for expenses no longer required written back	(15.11)	(20.00)
Gain on termination of lease	(174.42)	-
Loss Allowance for doubtful trade receivables	316.15	246.82
Foreign currency translation reserve	(17.95)	45.99
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>7,807.70</b>	<b>12,383.21</b>
Adjustments for :		
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	8,436.61	(1,750.24)
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivable	13,019.54	(9,724.92)
Decrease/ (Increase) in loans and other financial assets	348.83	383.82
Decrease/ (Increase) in other current assets	(470.23)	783.04
Decrease/ (Increase) in other non-current assets	(4.61)	(72.80)
(Decrease)/ Increase in trade payables	(15,479.57)	(2,281.23)
(Decrease)/ Increase in other financial liabilities	(332.74)	(140.72)
(Decrease)/ Increase in other current liabilities (excluding the current maturity of non-current borrowings)	529.32	(790.80)
(Decrease)/Increase in provisions	(125.53)	(23.58)
<b>Cash flow from/(used in) operations</b>	<b>13,729.32</b>	<b>(1,234.22)</b>
Income taxes paid	(426.56)	(1,750.60)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (A)</b>	<b>13,302.76</b>	<b>(2,984.82)</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Consideration paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work-in-progress and capital advances)	(1,698.37)	(1,926.21)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment-Continuing operations	540.50	171.05
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipment-Discontinued operations	-	7,006.05
(Purchase)/proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	306.34	99.44
Interest receipt	39.82	175.31
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(811.71)</b>	<b>5,525.64</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Principal element of lease payments and interest on lease liability	(991.99)	(1,128.04)
Proceeds from non current borrowings	3,783.01	-
Repayment of term loans	(164.41)	(227.42)
Current Borrowings availed/ (repaid)	(12,319.94)	4,280.87
Interest paid	(3,057.62)	(4,066.91)
Unclaimed dividend - Transfer in/(out)	0.66	0.68
Dividends paid	-	(799.73)
Dividend distribution tax	-	(164.41)
<b>Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(12,750.29)</b>	<b>(2,104.96)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents(A+B+C)</b>	<b>(259.24)</b>	<b>435.86</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>1,349.64</b>	<b>913.78</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - at the end of the period</b>	<b>1,090.40</b>	<b>1,349.64</b>

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in IND AS -7.



*Shankara Building Products Limited*

**SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN**

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

To  
The Board of Directors,  
Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru

**Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results****Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (including statement of assets and liabilities, statement of cash flow and notes thereon) of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru ("Holding company") and its four subsidiaries (holding company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the year ended March 31, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the holding company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements / financial information of subsidiaries, the Statement:

a. includes the results of the following entities:

Si. No	Name of the Entity	Relationship
1	Vishal Precision Steel Tubes and Strips Private Limited, Hoskote	Subsidiary
2	Taurus Value Steel & Pipes Private Limited, Kutbullapur Mandal	Subsidiary



**SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN**

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Si. No	Name of the Entity	Relationship
3	Centurywells Roofing India Private Limited, Kancheepuram	Subsidiary
4	Steel Network (Holdings) Pte Limited, Singapore	Subsidiary

- b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, as amended; and
- c. gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated total comprehensive income (comprising of net profit and other comprehensive income) and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2021.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have



## SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results**

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation



# SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the



## SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may





# SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of



*Sm*  
10/06/2021

**SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN**

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

**Other Matters**

The consolidated Financial Results include the audited Financial Results of three subsidiaries, whose Financial Results reflect Group's share of total assets of Rs. 32,740.84 lakhs as at March 31, 2021, Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 16,479.92 lakhs and Rs. 51,484.63 lakhs, Group's share of total net profit after tax of Rs. 319.35 lakhs and Rs. 464.00 lakhs and Group's share of total comprehensive



## SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

income of Rs. 307.03 lakhs and Rs. 461.52 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021 respectively and net cash inflow of Rs. 823.10 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2021 as considered in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors' reports on financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above.

The consolidated Financial Results include the unaudited Financial Results of one subsidiary, whose financial information reflect Group's share of total assets of Rs. 20.39 lakhs as at March 31, 2021, Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 1.43 lakhs and Rs. 1.43 lakhs, Group's share of total net loss after tax of Rs. 3.90 lakhs and Rs. 62.98 lakhs and Group's share of total comprehensive loss of Rs 6.75 lakhs and Rs.80.92 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021 respectively and net cash outflow of Rs. 1027.27 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2021, as considered in the consolidated Financial Results.

These unaudited financial information have been furnished to us by the Board of Directors and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the



**SUNDARAM & SRINIVASAN**

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

23, C.P. RAMASWAMY ROAD,  
ALWARPET, CHENNAI - 600 018.

**Independent Auditor's Report on consolidated audited financial results of Shankara Building Products Limited, Bengaluru for the year ended March 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial information are not material to the Group.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by us.

For Sundaram & Srinivasan  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 004207S



Place: Chennai  
Date : June 10, 2021

*S. Venkatasubramanian*  
10/06/2021

Venkatasubramanian.S  
Partner

Membership number : 219238  
ICAI UDIN: 21219238AAAADS9748

**SHANKARA BUILDING PRODUCTS LIMITED, BENGALURU**

**CIN: L26922KA1995PLC018990**

**Registered and Corporate Office: G-2, FARAH WINSFORD, 133, INFANTRY ROAD, BENGALURU - 560 001**

**Website: [www.shankarabuildpro.com](http://www.shankarabuildpro.com),  
Email: [compliance@shankarabuildpro.com](mailto:compliance@shankarabuildpro.com)**

**Notes on statement of standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021**

1. The above audited financial results for the year ended March 31, 2021 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on June 09, 2021 and approved by the Board at their meeting held on June 10, 2021. These above results have been subjected to an audit by the statutory auditors of the company.
2. The statements have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 ('The Ind AS'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
3. The company conducts operations along with its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures for the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial results as set out in the accounting standards as specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS).
4. The company has reported a net gain of Rs.53.43 lakhs towards the share capital reduction of shares of one of its wholly owned subsidiaries viz. Steel Networks (Holdings) Pte Limited, Singapore and also made a provision of Rs.3.53 lakhs towards impairment in value of remaining investment in the above mentioned subsidiary for the quarter ended June 30, 2020. These transactions, being non-recurring in nature, net amount of Rs.49.90 Lakhs is presented as an exceptional item in the statement of profit and loss account for the year ended March 31, 2021.
5. The Group has considered the possible effects of Covid 19 in the preparation of these financials. Due to lockdowns the groups operations were hampered considerably during the year. This had an impact on customer demand, supply chain, company personnel having access to factories and offices.

The Group has also considered the impact of the pandemic on the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets and assessed that these values can be recovered as at March 31, 2021.

The pandemic continues to unfold and the impact on the Group's future financial results, is currently uncertain.

The Group will monitor the situation closely and is taking all necessary measures to safeguard the same.

Further, the Group is also maintaining a strict Covid protocol as per Government guidelines and is taking all measures to ensure the safety and health of its employees and their families.

6. The annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by the Statutory Auditors.
7. Figures for the previous period(s) have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable to the current period's classification.

Place : Bengaluru  
Date : June 10, 2021



**By order of the Board**

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Sukumar Rinivas".

**SUKUMAR RINIVAS**  
**Managing Director**

Shankara Building Products Limited

CIN: L26922KA1995PLC018990

Registered and Corporate Office: G-2, FARAH WINSFORD, 133, INFANTRY ROAD, BENGALURU - 560 001

Website:www.shankarabuildpro.com, Email:compliance@shankarabuildpro.com

Consolidated Segment information for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March 2021

"The Group is engaged in selling various building products to Retail and Channel & Enterprise segments. The group identifies these business segments as the primary segment as per IND AS 108- Operating Segments, which is regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker for assessment of Group's performance and resource allocation.

Segment revenue, Segment Results, Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities include the respective amounts identifiable to each of the segments.

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended	
	31.03.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2020	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
<b>1. Segment Revenue</b>					
- Retail	36,810.25	32,363.00	36,506.09	1,18,394.53	1,44,187.36
- Channel & Enterprise	27,414.96	23,849.38	30,220.50	85,442.17	1,19,785.44
<b>Revenue from operation</b>	<b>64,225.21</b>	<b>56,212.38</b>	<b>66,726.59</b>	<b>2,03,836.70</b>	<b>2,63,972.80</b>
<b>2. Segment Results</b>					
- Retail	2,657.42	2,604.19	2,839.37	6,769.77	11,560.62
- Channel & Enterprise	727.37	1,526.43	915.43	2,411.06	3,328.35
<b>Total Segment Profit before Interest and Tax and unallocable expenses/income</b>	<b>3,384.79</b>	<b>4,130.62</b>	<b>3,754.80</b>	<b>9,180.83</b>	<b>14,888.97</b>
Finance Cost	736.57	818.81	1,055.52	3,307.76	4,334.70
Unallocable Corporate Expenses (Net)	1,074.77	868.65	1,217.79	3,860.15	5,218.14
<b>Profit before Tax</b>	<b>1,573.45</b>	<b>2,443.16</b>	<b>1,481.49</b>	<b>2,012.92</b>	<b>5,336.13</b>
<b>3. Assets</b>					
- Retail	28,005.96	28,226.50	38,893.24	28,005.96	38,893.24
- Channel & Enterprise	34,628.11	35,098.37	46,082.34	34,628.11	46,082.34
- Unallocated	29,945.78	32,059.74	32,484.58	29,945.78	32,484.58
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>92,579.85</b>	<b>95,384.61</b>	<b>1,17,460.16</b>	<b>92,579.85</b>	<b>1,17,460.16</b>
<b>4. Liabilities</b>					
- Retail	6,661.69	5,902.35	12,137.05	6,661.69	12,137.05
- Channel & Enterprise	13,893.48	17,577.47	23,897.68	13,893.48	23,897.68
- Unallocated	19,857.71	20,858.70	30,677.06	19,857.71	30,677.06
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>40,412.88</b>	<b>44,338.52</b>	<b>66,711.79</b>	<b>40,412.88</b>	<b>66,711.79</b>



*Signature*